2024   (53,484)
2025   (35,256)
2026   (24,953)
2027   -
Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ (137,333)

- 33 -

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 32 -

9. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

 Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources (Continued)

 The net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

are not reported on the Village’s financial statements as the Village reports on the modified

cash basis of accounting as discussed in Note 1e.

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Village

calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Village’s net pension

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage

point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 578 $ (169,345) $ (300,800)

- 34 -

COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES

MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Final Original Final Over (Under)

Appropriation Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES COLLECTED

Taxes

Property 174,103$   174,103$   172,179$   (1,924)$

Sales tax 160,551   160,551   201,313   40,762

State replacement tax 7,897   7,897   20,231   12,334

Telecommunication tax 34,361   34,361   30,497   (3,864)

State use tax 97,247   97,247   82,553   (14,694)

Utility 120,419   120,419   133,465   13,046

Cannabis use tax 1,625   1,625   3,368   1,743

Total taxes 596,203   596,203   643,606   47,403

License and permits 28,451   28,451   27,413   (1,038)

Fines and fees

Franchise fees 19,101   19,101   15,159   (3,942)

Police fines and fees 8,436   8,436   8,900   464

Total fines and fees 27,537   27,537   24,059   (3,478)

Intergovernmental

State income tax 256,636   256,636   309,515   52,879

Other grants -   130,000   72,740   (57,260)

Total intergovernmental 256,636   386,636   382,255   (4,381)

Charges for services

Garbage collection fees 161,920   161,920   152,916   (9,004)

Rental income 22,000   22,000   22,210   210

Total charges for services 183,920 183,920 175,126 (8,794)

Investment income 349   349   1,012   663

Other revenue

Miscellaneous 3,454   3,454   7,493   4,039

Total other revenue 3,454   3,454   7,493   4,039

Total revenues collected 1,096,550   1,226,550   1,260,964   34,414

EXPENDITURES PAID

Current

General government

Personnel 54,628   54,628   59,428   4,800

Unemployment 36   36   37   1

General insurance 4,946   4,946   4,973   27

Health insurance 9,734   9,734   8,976   (758)

Building repairs and maintenance 2,100   2,100   3,582   1,482

Equipment repairs and maintenance 1,000   1,000   283   (717)

Professional services 40,250   40,250   33,913   (6,337)

Other professional services 24,000   24,800   27,667   2,867

Postage 750   750   2,926   2,176

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES COLLECTED, EXPENDITURES PAID AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2022

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.)
- 35 -

Final Original Final Over (Under)

Appropriation Budget Budget Actual Budget

EXPENDITURES PAID (Continued)

Current (Continued)

General government (Continued)

Phone and pagers 3,200$   3,200$   2,332$   (868)$

Publishing/printed material 2,850   2,850   1,633   (1,217)

Community relations 17,000   17,000   14,232   (2,768)

Training 18,500   18,500   12,361   (6,139)

Dues 1,750   1,750   2,069   319

Utilities 1,350   1,350   1,644   294

Capital outlay 14,500   23,282   22,044   (1,238)

Technology and new equipment 9,000   9,150   10,860   1,710

Office supplies 5,350   6,847   5,824   (1,023)

Miscellaneous 12,750   12,750   10,769   (1,981)

Garbage pickup service 152,040   152,040   150,456   (1,584)

Bank fees 750   750   378   (372)

Total general government 376,484   387,713   376,387   (11,326)

Streets

Personnel 77,888   81,417   62,600   (18,817)

Health insurance 16,199   16,199   14,741   (1,458)

Liability insurance 10,315   10,501   10,214   (287)

Building repairs and maintenance 1,000   1,000   139   (861)

Equipment repairs and maintenance 8,000   8,000   7,427   (573)

Vehicle maintenance 10,000   10,000   7,658   (2,342)

Engineering 6,000   6,000   6,343   343

Legal 500   500   -   (500)

Medical services 300   517   217   (300)

Technology services 1,000   1,000   -   (1,000)

Contracted safety services 3,000   3,000   -   (3,000)

Other professional services 2,500   2,500   640   (1,860)